SECOND READING 2024-61

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION AT THE INTERSECTION OF MAIN STREET AND VERMELLA WAY/CROSSPOINTE DRIVEWAY, WOODBRIDGE TOWNSHIP, MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Municipal Council of the Township of Woodbridge, Middlesex County, State of New Jersey find it in the interest of public safety to install a Traffic Signal at the Intersection of Main Street and Vermella Way/Crosspointe Driveway, Woodbridge Township, Middlesex County, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Engineer has submitted and certified to all legislative requirements pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 39:4 and <u>N.J.A.C.</u> 16:27;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOODBRIDGE, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

Section I. The Intersection of Main Street and Vermella Way/Crosspointe Driveway shall be controlled by a Traffic Signal in accordance with the As-Built Traffic Signal Plan dated August 2, 2024 and the As-Built Timing Directive dated August 2, 2024.

Section II. That the Traffic Signal shall be in accordance with the provisions of the current Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices, Title 39 of the Revised Statutes and the New Jersey Administrative Code and shall be operated in conformance with the designated plan.

Section III. That all prior ordinances and resolutions or portions thereof of the Township of Woodbridge inconsistent herewith be hereby repealed.

Section IV. That this ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and publication as required by law.

Section V. That if any clause, section or provision of this ordinance is declared invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion hereof.

ADOPTED: SEP 1 7 2024

I hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Municipal Council of the Township of Woodbridge at their Regular Meeting held on SEP 1 7 2024

JOHN M. MITCH, RMC, CMC, CMR MUNICIPAL CLERK